

CASE NUMBER 1D10-

In The
**FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

GARY MITCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Circuit Court, Fourth Judicial Circuit of Florida**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM MALLORY KENT
Counsel for Petitioner
Florida Bar No. 0260738
1932 Perry Place
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
(904) 398-8000 Telephone
(904) 348-3124 Fax
kent@williamkent.com Email

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTION PRESENTED i

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS MATERIAL TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED .. 5

ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE WRIT 11

WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT SITTING IN ITS CAPACITY AS A COURT OF APPEAL DEPARTED FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW IN REFUSING TO DECIDE WHETHER *ALABAMA v. SHELTON*, A UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISION WHICH ANNOUNCED A NEW RULE OF CONSTITUTIONAL PROCEDURE RELATING TO THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL IN MISDEMEANOR CASES, WAS RETROACTIVE FOR PURPOSES OF RULE 3.850, FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE. 11

MERITS ARGUMENT 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 18

I. MITCHELL’S PLEA AND CONVICTION ARE INVALID BECAUSE THEY WERE OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL ESTABLISHED BY *ALABAMA v. SHELTON*, MADE RETROACTIVE FOR HABEAS PURPOSES BY *HOWARD v. UNITED STATES*, AND MITCHELL’S MOTION TO VACATE HIS PLEA AND CONVICTION WAS TIMELY FILED UNDER RULE 3.850(b)(2), BECAUSE MITCHELL FILED IT WITHIN TWO YEARS OF THE *HOWARD* RETROACTIVITY DECISION 18

A. *QUIGLEY* IS NOT BINDING ON THIS COURT BECAUSE CIRCUIT COURT APPELLATE DECISIONS ARE BINDING ONLY ON LOWER COURTS, THAT IS, ON THE COUNTY COURT, AND HAVE NO BINDING PRECEDENTIAL EFFECT OTHERWISE 20

B. THE QUESTION OF RETROACTIVITY OF A FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL DECISION IS A QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW AND A STATE COURT IS BOUND BY A GOVERNING FEDERAL DECISION 23

C. BOTH FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS HOLD THAT *SHELTON* IS RETROACTIVE 27

D. *QUIGLEY* WAS WRONGLY DECIDED AND IN ANY EVENT NEED NOT BE FOLLOWED 36

E. FLORIDA’S TWO YEAR WINDOW OF RETROACTIVITY FOR PURPOSES OF RULE 3.850(b)(2) OPENS ON THE DATE OF THE DECISION MAKING THE NEW RULE RETROACTIVE, NOT ON THE DATE OF THE DECISION OF THE UNDERLYING NEW CONSTITUTIONAL RULE 43

CERTIORARI STANDARD SATISFIED 44

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002) . . . 7, 9, 18-20, 22, 26, 27, 30, 34, 37-41, 43	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167, 178, 110 S.Ct. 2323, 2330 (1990)26	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000) 42	
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25, 40, 92 S.Ct. 2006 (1972) . . . 7, 28, 34, 39, 40	
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675, 108 S.Ct. 2093 (1988) 32	
<i>Arsenault v. Com. of Mass.</i> , 393 U.S. 5, 89 S.Ct. 35 (1968) 29, 30	
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406, 124 S.Ct. 2504 (2004) 30, 31	
<i>Berry v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 414 U.S. 29, 29-30, 94 S.Ct. 193, 194 (1973) 29	
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407, 416, 110 S.Ct. 1212, 1218 (1990) 32	
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39, 111 S.Ct. 328 (1990) 32	
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633 (1985) 32	
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992, 1014, 103 S.Ct. 3446 (1983) 24	
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383, 114 S.Ct. 948 (1994) 31	
<i>Clark v. Dugger</i> , 901 F.2d 908, 912-13 (11th Cir.1990) 33	
<i>Collins v. Zant</i> , 892 F.2d 1502, 1512 (11th Cir.1990) 33	

<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 807, 59 P.3d 463, 470 (2002)	24
<i>Cottrell v. Caldwell</i> , 85 F.3d 1480, 1485 (11th Cir.1996)	37
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004)	25
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1029 (2008)	24, 25
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , 730 So.2d 265, 268-269 (Fla. 1999)	44
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1273, 1278 (11th Cir.2004)	38
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353, 83 S.Ct. 814 (1963)	28
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079, 112 S.Ct. 2926 (1992)	33
<i>Fieselman v. State</i> , 566 So.2d 768 (Fla.1990)	20
<i>Florida v. Quigley</i> , Appeal No. 2004-AP-61 (Fla. 4 th Judicial Circuit, Duval County)(Wiggins, J., August 1, 2005)	20, 22, 36, 37, 43
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 278 F.3d 1210, 1212-15 (11th Cir.2002)	38
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 278 F.3d 1210, 1214 (11th Cir.2002)	28
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792 (1963)	28-30, 32, 35
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333, 345, 113 S.Ct. 2112, 2119 (1993)	32
<i>Glock v. Singletary</i> , 65 F.3d 878, 884 (11th Cir.1995)	39
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115, 120, 115 S.Ct. 1275, 1278 (1995)	32
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461, 478, 113 S.Ct. 892, 903 (1993)	32
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152, 170, 116 S.Ct. 2074, 2085 (1996)	32

<i>Griswold v. Commonwealth</i> , 252 Va. 113, 472 S.E.2d 789, 791 (Va. 1996)	42
<i>Hlad v. State</i> , 565 So.2d 762 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1990)	6
<i>Housel v. Head</i> , 238 F.3d 1289, 1298 (11th Cir.2001)	33
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 374 F.3d 1068, 1074 (11 th Cir. 2004) . .	8, 9, 19, 20, 22, 26, 27, 34, 36, 37
<i>In re Provenzano</i> , 215 F.3d 1233, 1235 (11th Cir.2000)	37
<i>In re Rule 9.331, Determination of Causes by a District Court of Appeal En Banc, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</i> , 416 So.2d 1127, 1128 (Fla. 1982)	21
<i>Johnson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 1035, 1067 (11 th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Johnson v. State of New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719, 727, 86 S.Ct. 1772, 1777 (1966)	29
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So.2d 400, 408-409 (Fla. 2005)	24
<i>Kitchens v. Smith</i> , 401 U.S. 847, 847, 91 S.Ct. 1089, 1090 (1971)	28
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618, 85 S.Ct. 1731 (1965)	29
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667, 693-94, 91 S.Ct. 1160, 1180-81 (1971)	29
<i>McConnell v. Rhay</i> , 393 U.S. 2, 3-4, 89 S.Ct. 32, 33-34 (1968)	28, 30
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433, 110 S.Ct. 1227 (1990)	31
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128, 88 S.Ct. 254 (1967)	28
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625, 106 S.Ct. 1404 (1986)	33
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367, 108 S.Ct. 1860 (1988)	31

<i>Nutter v. White</i> , 39 F.3d 1154, 1157 (11th Cir.1994)	28-30
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151, 167, 117 S.Ct. 1969, 1978 (1997)	32
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	32
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	23
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484, 110 S.Ct. 1257 (1990)	35, 41
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227, 110 S.Ct. 2822 (1990)	31
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348, 124 S.Ct. 2519 (2004)	23
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348, 124 S.Ct. 2519, 2526 (2004)	31
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367, 99 S.Ct. 1158 (1979)	7, 39
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154, 114 S.Ct. 2187 (1994)	32
<i>Spaziano v. Singletary</i> , 36 F.3d 1028 (11 th Cir. 1994)	30, 31, 38
<i>State ex rel. Garland v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 141 Fla. 244, 247-248, 193 So. 297, 298 (Fla. 1940)	37
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 312 S.C. 100, 439 S.E.2d 282 (1994)	26
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 633 So.2d 1150, 1151 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1994)	21
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 690 So.2d 1361, 1365 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1997)	21
<i>Talley v. State</i> , 371 S.C. 535, 541-544, 640 S.E.2d 878, 880-882 (2007)	26, 35, 37
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060 (1989)	19, 22, 23, 25-31, 34, 38
<i>Turner v. Crosby</i> , 339 F.3d 1247, 1285 (11th Cir.2003)	33, 42

<i>United States v. Reilley</i> , 948 F.2d 648, 654 (10th Cir.1991)	42
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59, 83 S.Ct. 1050 (1963)	28
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1173 (2007)	25
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	23
<i>Wood v. Fraser</i> , 677 So.2d 15, 17 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1996)	37

STATUTES

Florida Statute § 316.028	5
Florida Statutes § 316.193	5
Florida Statutes, § 316.193	5, 18
Title 28 U.S.C., § 2254	27
Title 28 U.S.C., § 2255	43

RULES

Rule 3.111(b)(4), Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure	8
Rule 3.850(b)(1), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	2
Rule 3.850(b)(2), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	9, 19
Rule 9.030(b)(2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article V, § 4(b)(3), of the Florida Constitution	4
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution	30
